Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

NTUC Health | Annual Report 2015 Growing for Good62 63

N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s

2	 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.5	 Changes in accounting policies

(i)	 The Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the classification of members’ shares from liabilities to equity to
align with the accounting policies of the holding co-operative.

The Group believes that the classification of members’ shares as equity provides consistency among the group of entities
in presentation within holding co-operative.

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts of the above changes on the Group’s financial position, profit or loss
and other comprehensive income and cash flows.

Statements of financial position

Impact of change in accounting policy
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
(see note

2.5 (i)) As restated
$ $ $

Group
1 January 2014
Share capital 100,000 27,234,674 27,334,674

Members’ shares repayable on demand 27,234,674 (27,234,674) –

31 December 2014
Share capital 100,000 27,134,124 27,234,124

Members’ shares repayable on demand 27,134,124 (27,134,124) –

Co-operative
1 January 2014
Share capital 100,000 27,234,674 27,334,674

Members’ shares repayable on demand 27,234,674 (27,234,674) –

31 December 2014
Share capital 100,000 27,134,124 27,234,124

Members’ shares repayable on demand 27,134,124 (27,134,124) –

2	 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.5	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact of change in accounting policy
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
(see note

2.5 (i)) As restated
$ $ $

Group
Year ended 31 December 2014
Distributions to members (548,339) 548,339 –

Co-operative
Distributions to members (548,339) 548,339 –

Statements of cash flows

Impact of change in accounting policy
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
(see note

2.5 (i)) As restated
$ $ $

Group
Year ended 31 December 2014

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 1,950,392 548,339 2,498,731

Dividends on members’ shares 548,339 (548,339) –

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

NTUC Health | Annual Report 2015 Growing for Good64 65

N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s

3	S ignificant accounting policies

	 The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements,
and have been applied consistently by Group entities, except as explained in note 2.5, which addresses changes in accounting

[…]

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 123,212 293,927 29,054

Co-operative
2014
Trade and other receivables 71,363 147,964 –

Trade and other payables – (274) (62,055)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 71,363 147,690 (62,055)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below, against the AUD, USD and NZD at
31 December would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

NTUC Health | Annual Report 2015 Growing for Good96 97

N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s N T U C  H e a lth   Co - o p e r at i v e  L i m i t e d  a n d  i t s  Su  b s i d i a r i e s

27	F inancial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

Profit or loss
Group

2015 2014
$ $

AUD (10% strengthening) 12,321 7,136

USD (10% strengthening) 29,393 14,770

NZD (10% strengthening) 2,905 (6,206)

AUD (10% weakening) (12,321) (7,136)

USD (10% weakening) (29,393) (14,700)

NZD (10% weakening) (2,905) 6,206

Interest rate risk

The Group and the Co-operative do not have significant exposure to interest-bearing financial instrument at the end of the
reporting period except for its bank deposits and its held-to-maturity investment. Held-to-maturity investments are fixed rate
instruments and a change in interest rate would not affect profit or loss. Bank deposits are short-term and with the current
interest level, any future variations in interest rates are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s results. Accordingly,
no sensitivity analysis is presented.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale financial assets. Available-for-sale equity investments are held for strategic rather